Form 472
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
n

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02442281

Name of Company

CM "Tnaineernng Limited

1/ We
John Willam Rimmer, Kings Chambers, Queens Road, Coventry, CV1 3EH

Peter John Windatt, Kings Chambers, Queens Road, Coventry, CV1 3EH

Note The copy account must be 1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/susmmenedfe=~26 March 2015 pursuant
authenticated by the wntten to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached)
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s} lad before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, -and-that-the-same-was—dene—aceordmaly—+ no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/eummened-fer26 March 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the propeity of the company has been

disposed of and-thatthe-same-was-dorRe-acoerdirgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Kings Chambers, Queens Road, Coventry, Cv1 3EH

The winding up covers the penod from 23 January 2014 (openmng of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows
It was noted that a report on the pregress of the higuidation, including a summary receipts and
payments account to date, was sent to all known creditors and this report was presented to the

meeting

No creditors were either present or represented and the meeting was deciared inquorate

Signed (im Date 20 March 2015

(T

Coventry
Cv1 3EH

Ref 8402C/JWR/PJW/BC/ks

SATURDAY

Kings Chambers
28/03/2015 #133

Queens Road
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow
COMPANIES HOUSE




CMR Engineering Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 23 January 2014 To 26 March 2015

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
15,000 00 Plant and machinery 15,416 67
NIL Equipment, fixtures and fitings NIL
400 00 Mator vehicle - Citroen Berlingo 400 00
NIL Computer equipment NIL
19,058 00 Debtors 21,120 55
Bank interest gross 27 64
Third party funds 6,000 00
42 964 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Indemnity Bond 147 00
Preparation of S of A 5,211 00
Liquidator's Remuneration 19,295 59
Room hire 50 00
Debt collection commission 921 87
Agent's fees 2,812 50
Professional services 200 00
Legal disbursements 1,326 99
Legal fees 23000
Corporation Tax 579
Postageftel/p copying/fax 144 29
Returned advancement of funds 6,000 Q0
Storage Costs 292 40
Statutory Advertising 306 60
Rent 480 00
Insurance of Assets 206 70
- (37,630 73)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,567 00) Emp pref wages/hohday 100p/E 22 10 1 227013
(2,270 13)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(20,095 00} Floating charge 33 53 p/£ 05 11 14 3,064 00
(3,064 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(38,063 00) Trade and expense creditors NIL
(48,681 00) Employees - redundancy/notice pay NIL
(9,300 00} Directors' loan accounts NIL
(24,108 00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NI) NIL
(3,066 00} HM Revenue & Customs (CT) NIL
(20,456 00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(3 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{132,880.00) NIL

26 March 2015 15 58




CMR Engineering Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 23 January 2014 To 26 March 2015

SofAE 13 £

REPRESENTED BY

| NIL

‘WL-’—“

John Wilham Rimmer
Joint Liquidator

Page 30f 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 26 March 2015 15 58







21

22

23

3.

3l

B

BUSINESE RECOVERY AND INSCOLVENCY

CMR ENGINEERING LIMITED
(JN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

26 MARCH, 2015
Statutory and general information
Company number: 02442281
Date of incorporation: 10 November, 1989
Previous name of Company: None
Registered office: 100 St James Road
Northampton
NN5 5LF
Formerly: c/o Albion Heat Treatment Building
Kingfield Road
Coventry
CV14NG
Liquidators: John William Rummer of BRI Business Recovery and

Insolvency, Umit A, Kmgs Chambers, Queens Road,
Coventry, CV1 3EH, lcensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the ACCA under
registration number 13836

Peter John Windatt of BRI Busimess Recovery and
Insolvency, Umt A, Kmgs Chambers, Queens Road,
Coventry, CV1 3EH, licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner 1in the United Kingdom by the ACCA under
registration number 008611

Date of appommtment: 23 January, 2014

Joint liquidators’ actions since appointment

The Company’s situation as regards dealing with 1ts assets, creditors, employees, and landlord has not been
particularty onerous or complex To date, there have been no exceptional responsibilities falling on the
office-holder over and above duties which are considered standard in relation to statutory and general
admmmstrative duties Time costs to date have been incurred in respect of conducting statutory
investigations, realising assets, completing statutory filing duties, mamntaining proper files, dealimg with
creditors and employees, 1ssuing relevant reports, and managing a client bank account

Details of asset realisations are scheduled at section 4 below

As noted 1n my receipts and payments account, realisations are anticipated to be broadly in line with the
estimated to realise amounts scheduled in the statement of affairs

Receipts and payments

My receipts and payments account for the period from 23 January, 2014 to 26 March, 2015 1s attached
Please note that the figures are shown net of VAT

“BRI" and "BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency” are trading names of BRI (UK) Ltd, BRI (Narthampton) Ltd, BRI (Coventry) Ltd BRI (Mifton Keynes) Ltd and BRI
(Southampton} Ltd whose registered numbers are 4130230 4682072 4682073 4682077 and 8435529 respectively

Registered office addresses are all 100 St fames Road Northampton Northamptonshire NN5 SLF Al formal insolvency appontments are personal and m the name(s) of -
TE Guthrnie J W Rimmer and P J Windatt are Insolvency Practitioners licensed in the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

A R Limb 1s an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Prachitioners Association

§ K Baing 1s an Insolvency Practiioner hicensed in the United Kingdom by the Insttute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales




32

41

42

43

44

B

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLWVENCY

Estate funds were banked 1n a designated clients’ account at a UK bank
Assets

Plant and machinery

The Company’s plant and machinery comprised of large tooling and machinery It was scheduled
in the statement of affairs with a book value of £23,104 and an estimated to realise value of
£15,000 Bntten & Co, an independent firm of equipment valuers and auctioneers, (“the Agent™)
had acted in valuing the items prior to liqumdation  Taking mto consideration the condition and age
of the items, these were valued by the Agent at £15,000 on a restricted sale realisation basis
Details of the Agent’s costs are detailed at paragraph 10 3

An amount of £]3,500 was realised from the sale of the Company’s plant and machinery The
assets were sold to an unconnected party and in line with the Agent’s recommendation

Prior to the Company entering into hquidation a sale of some of the Company’s plant and
machinery was agreed between the director, Mr Paul Dewey (deceased), and the business, E G
Newell, who recondition and sell plant and machinery The plant and machinery comprised of four
Jones & Shipman machines

The director of E G Newell advised Mrs Carly Holman, a director of the Company, that a final
instalment of £1,916 67 was due for the machines to complete the sale This was agreed and paid

directly to the Agent

Total realssations for plant and machinery were £15,416 67

Equipment, fixtures and fittings

As detailed n the directors’ report, there were various small items of equipment, fixtures, and
fittngs These were scheduled in the statement of affairs with a book value of £592 and an
estimated to realise value of ml  As anticipated, these did not generate a return to the Company

Motor vehicle - Citroen Berlingo

The Company owned an unencumbered Citroen Berlingo panel van The Agent had acted n
valuing the vehicle prior to hquidation on a restricted sale realisation basis  Taking into
consideration the condition and age of the vehicle this was valued by the Agent at £400

The statement of affairs scheduled the vehicle with a book value of £1,809 and an estimated to
realise value of £400

A sale price of £400 was agreed and the transaction was completed on 2 April, 2014 The
purchaser, Mr Paul Dewey. 1s connected by virtue of common directorship

An agreement was reached with the executors of Mr Paul Dewey’s (deceased) estate, to retain use
of the Company premises whilst the plant and machimnery was being sold by the Agent This
included costs incurred for storage of the assets at the Company premises It was agreed that
payment for the vehicle would be offset in respect of the storage costs incurred  Further
information on the costs 1s detailed at paragraph 10 12

Book debts

Book debts were scheduled in the statement of affairs with a book value of £63,529 Realisations

BRI and ‘BRI Business Recavery and Ingolvency” are trading names of BRI (UK) Ltd, BRI {Northampton) Ltd, BRI (Coventry) Ltd, BRI (Milton Keynes) Ltd and BRI
(Southampton) Lid whose registered numbers are 4130230, 4682072, 4682073, 4682077 and 8435529 respectively
Registered office addresses are all 100 St James Road Northampten Northamptonshire NN3 5LF Al formal insolvency appointments are personal and i the name(s) of -
T E Guthrie J W Rimmer and P J Wandatt are Insolvency Practrhioners licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants
A R Limb 15 an Insolvency Practitioner hicensed in the Umited Kimgdom by the Insolvency Practiioners Association
5 K Bams 15 an Insolvency Pracuitioner Iiensed m the United Kmgdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales




45

46

47

]

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

to date total £21,120 55, compared with an estimated to realise value 1n the statement of affairs of
£19,059 Therefore, debtor recoveries exceeded the estimated to realise value by £2,061

The Company’s records were not kept up to date i the final peniod of trading This was due to the
deteriorating health and death of Mr Paul Dewey 1n this period The death of Mr Pau!l Dewey lead
to the resignation of the administrative staff at or around this time also which in turn meant that the
Company’s records were not accurately matntained For this reason, a large general provision of
70% write down was applied to the expected to realise value of the Company’s book debts after
taking into consideration the number of debtors, amounts due, and aged nature of some of the
debts

In the first instance 1t was agreed that Mrs Carly Holman, a director of the Company, would act on
behalf of the liquidators in collecting the outstanding book debts as it was deemed that she had
sufficient knowledge of the debtors and 1t would be more cost effective and potentially beneficial
to the liqguidation for her to do so imtially A commission only basis of 7% of any recoveries was
agreed

A deadline of 31 March, 2014 was agreed with Mrs Carly Holman to review the position of the
remaining debtors It was agreed, following this review, that she had pursued all avenues to collect
the book debts

Mrs Carly Holman assisted with the collection of debtors totalling £13,169 56 thereby receiving a
commnussion payment of £921 87

The liguidators 1ssued 14 day letters to the remaining debtors in order to attempt collection of the
remaimung debts  Realisations from this totalled £9,985 97

Solicitors, Mander Hadley & Co, were nstructed te act on behalf of the hquidators to realise the
remaining book debts Their fees were agreed at 50% of any funds recovered on a no win no fee
basis This fee basis was agreed with the solicitors as the remaining debtors were highly
speculative and all other options of recovery had been pursued

Mander Hadley & Co, successfully recovered a total of £3,183 59 Further information on their
fees 1s detatled at paragraph 10 6

Total book debt realisations amounted to £21,120 55

Computer equipment

The Company owned a number of desktop computers No funds were realised as the costs of
removal were prombitive and the Agent would have been unable to achieve a commercially viable
sale

Interest

Gross bank mterest received to date amounts to £27 64

Third party funds

Third party funds of £6,000 were received from a director of the Company, Mr Paul Dewey, n
order to commence the hiquidation process The funds were repaid to Mr Paul Dewey following
sufficient realisation of the Company’s assets Further information on the costs 1s scheduled at
paragraph 8 2

"BRI" and "BRI] Business Recovery and [nsolvency” are trading names of BRI (UK} Lid, BRI (Northampton) Ltd BRI (Coventry) Ltd BRI (Milton Keynes) Ltd and BRI
{Southampton) Lid whose registered numbers are 4130230, 4682072, 4682073 4682077 and 8435529 respectively

Regrstered office addresses are all 100 St James Road Northampton Northamptonshire NN5 SLF Al formal insolvency appoimtinents are personal and 1n the name(s) of -
T E Guthnie, J W Rimmer and P J Windatt are [nsolvency Practiioners licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

A R Limb 15 an Insolvency Practiioner hicensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

5 K Bans is an Insolvency Practitioner heensed n the United Kingdomn by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales




51

52

53

54

61

62

63

]

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

Liabilities
Secured habihities

. An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Regtstrar of Companies showed
that Barclays Bank plc held a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets which was
created on 27 July, 2009 and registered on 31 July, 2009 A claim of £9,136 75 was received from
Barclays Bank plc

. The bank debt was personally guaranteed by all the directors of the Company
Preferential creditors

. The statement of affairs anticipated £3,567 in respect of preferential creditors Claims totalling
£2.270 13 have been recerved

Crown creditors

. The statement of affairs mcluded £47,630 as owed to HMRC  This comprised of £24,108 for
PAYE/NI, £3,066 for CT and £20,456 for VAT

. HMRC has submitted a claim for £38,370 42 for VAT and £41,918 for PAYE/NI No claim has
been received for CT

Unsecured creditors

. The statement of affairs included unsecured creditors with an estimated total hability of £143,674
(inciuding HMRC scheduled above) | have received claims from creditors for a total of
£228,747 70 To date 1 have not received claims from creditors with original estimated claims n
the statement of affairs of £88,539 08

. The legislation requires that 1f the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September,
2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property {i e the money that would otherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors  As the
net property was less than £10,000 the prescribed part provision did not apply

Dividends

There will not be any further dividends as the funds realised have been used to make prior dividends to
creditors and to meet the expenses of the liquidation The dividends paid 1o creditors are as follows

Preferential creditors

. Claims n respect of employees’ wages and holiday pay have been received and admutted totalling
£2270 13  Preferential creditors received a distribution of £2,270 13 representing a rate of 100
pence per pound, declared on 22 October, 2014

Floating charge creditors

. A claim was recerved and admitted totalling £9,136 75 The bank received a distnibution of £3,064

representing a rate of 33 53 pence per pound declared on 5 November, 2014 following
confirmation of the validity of the debenture by the hquidators’ solicitors

"BRI” and "BRI Business Recovery and Inselvency” are trading names of BRI (UK) Ltd BRI (Northampton) Ltd, BRI (Coventry) Lid, BRI (Milton Kevnes) Lid and BRI
{Southampton) Lid whose registered numbers are 413023 4682072 4682073 4682077 and 8435529 respectively

Registered office addresses are all 100 St James Road Northampton, Northamptonshire NNS SLF - All formal insolvency appoiniments are personal and 1n the name{s) of -
T E Guthne, J W Rimmer and P ] Windatt are Insolvency Practitioners hcensed in the United Kingdom by the Associanon of Chartered Certified Accountants

AR Limb 1s an Insolvency Practitioner licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

S K Bams 1s an Insolvency Practitioner heensed in the Unied Kingdom bv the Insuitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales







64

71

72

73

8.

81

BLISINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

Unsecured creditors

. Since the Company’s net property was less than £10,000, the nsolvency legislation does not
require me to distribute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors 1f [ thunk that the costs of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors 1 was of the
view that the costs of distribution would have been disproportionate and so did not make a
distribution of the prescnibed part of the net property to unsecured creditors

Investigation into the affairs of the Company

I undertook an mutial investigation mto the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that yustified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs
invalved

[ took the fotlowimng action where 1 considered that further investigation was justified

. A creditor attended the imitial meeting of creditors held on 23 January, 2014 The creditor raised a
concern regarding the movement of assets from the Company’s premises after 1t had ceased to
trade The concern related to specific plant and machinery that included two duplex gninders and a
heeled grinder [t was confirmed to the creditor that appropriate enquiries would made in order to
clarify the true position

e A letter was sent out to all creditors, following the mmitial meeting, inviting them to provide any
information that ought to be brought to the attention of the liquidators

) Another further creditor responded advising that they had been involved in delivering equipment to a
purchaser of Company assets in November, 2013

. There was also the matter of the plant and machinery purchased by E G Newell detailed at paragraph
4 | above This was concluded by a commercial settlement being agreed via the Agent for the balance

due to the Company

. The creditors were requested to provide any supporting paperwork regarding the transactions for the
liquidators’ consideration From the information that was provided by the creditors this was not well
documented

. The queries regarding the sale of Company assets were raised with the remaining directors of the

Company The directors acknowledged that there appeared to be some movement of plant and
machinery and that Mr Paul Dewey (deceased) was trying to raise funds for cash flow purposes

. Without any further information or evidence from the Company’s records of the transactions 1t was not
possible to pursue this any further

Within six months of my appointment as hiquidator, I am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been submutted

Pre-appointment remuneration

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5.211 for my assistance with preparing the

"BRI” and BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency” are trading names of BRI (UK) Ltd, BRI {Northampton) Ltd, BR1 {Cosventry) 1.td BR1 (Milton Keynes) | id and BRI
(Southampton) Ltd whose registered numbers are 4130230 4682072 4682073 4682077 and 8435529 respectively

Regustered office addresses are atl 100 $t James Road Northampton Northamptonstire NN5 SLF  All formal insolvency appointments are personak and i the name(s) of -
T E Guthne, J W Rimmer and P J Windati are Insolvency Practitioners licensed m the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

A R Limb ts an insolvency Practitioner licensed in the Untted Kingdom by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

S K Bains is an Insolvency Practitioner hicensed m the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales




82

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

]

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

statement of affairs and convemng and holding the meeting of creditors at a meeting hetd on 23 January,
2014

Third party funds of £6,000 were paid pre-appointment by a director of the Company, Mr Paul Dewey, 1n
order to commence the liquidation process As mtially agreed the fee was returned to Mr Dewey
following first realisations on appointment and 1s shown 1n the enclosed receipts and payments account

Joint liquidators’ remuneration

My remuncration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 23 January, 2014 to be
drawn on a time costs basis My total time costs to 26 March, 2015 amount to £20,383 00, which have
been charged at an average charge out rate of £13]1 50 | have incurred time costs of £940 00 since the

date of the anniversary of the Liquidation which have been charged at an average charge out rate of
£134 29 1 have drawn £19,295 59 to date and schedules of my time costs incurred to date are attached

A description of the routine work undertaken in the hiquidation to date 1s as follows

Admnistration and planning

. Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formahties of appotntment
. Statutory notifications and advertising
. Preparing documentation required
. Dealing with all routine correspondence
. Pension 1ssues
. Mamtaining physical case files and electromc case details on IPS
. Review and storage
. Case planning and administration
Cashiering
. Maintaining and managing the liquidator’s cashbook and bank account
. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met
. Conducting bank reconciliations 1n accordance with practice policy
Closing
Carrying out closing case review and ensuring all matters finalised
. Preparing final report to creditors and members
. Convening final meetings of members and creditors
Creduors
. Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
. Maintaining creditor information on IPS
. Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors
Investigations
. Review and storage of books and records
) Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disquahfication Act
. Conducting nvestigations 1nto suspictous transactions
. Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liquidator may take against a

third party 1n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

"BRI” and "BR] Business Recovery and Insoivency” are trading names of BRI (Uk.) Lid BRI (Northampton) Lid BRI (Coventry) Lid BRI (Millon Keynes) Lid and BRI
(Southampton) Ltd whose registered numbers, are 4130230, 3682072 4682073 4682077 and 8435529 respectively

Regstered office addresses are all 100 St James Road Northampton Northamptonshire NN5 SLF  All formal imsolvency appointments are personal and in the name{s) of -
T E Guihne J W Rimmer and P J Windatt are Insolvency Practitioners hicensed i the Umited Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accouniants

AR Limb s an Insolvency Practittoner hicensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

S K Bams 1s an insolvency Practiioner hcensed in the Umted Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales




938

99

910

911

10.
10 1

102

103

104

105

106

107

10 8

109

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSCLVENCY

Realisation of assets

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts

. Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

. Case bordereau

Reporting

. Preparing reports to creditors and members and the Registrar of Companies

In addition to the routine work above, 1 have spent additional time as follows

. A section 120 search advised of a possible Company pension plan  This was further highlighted in
the Company accounts although last payments were for year ended 31 March, 2011  20-20 Trustee
Services Limited were nstructed to act on behalf of the liquidators in contacting the pension
provider for further details pertaining to the policy

. Disclaiming the lease where the Company traded and providing copes of the disclaimer to all
relevant parties

Copies of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s available at the link www briuk co uk  Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after 6 April, 2010 and n this case you should refer to the post-Apnil,
2010 version A hard copy of both documents can be obtained on request from any of our offices

Jomnt hiquidators’ expenses
My expenses to 26 March, 2015 amount to £7,124 14 and | have drawn all of this to date

Courts Advertising Lamited has been paid £306 60 1n respect of statutory advertising requirements  The
fee 15 fixed based on the advertisements placed

Bnitten & Co, the agents, were paid £2,812 50 1n respect of the work already outlined 1n this report for
dealing with chattel assets

Commussion of £921 87 was paid to Mrs Carly Holman for assisting with the collection of book debts as
outhined above

An amount of £147 00 was paid to Willis Limited in respect of the compulsory insurance bond for asset
realisations n the hguidation

An amount of £245 00 was paid to Mander Hadley & Co in respect of confirming the validity of a
debenture A further £1,311 99 was paid for assisting with book debt collections as detailed at paragraph
44

Hawsons Accountants were instructed to calculate the corporation tax position in the liquidation and have
been paid £50 00 for their work I confirm that £5 79 corporation tax has been paid

A room hire fee of £50 00 was paid to BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency for holding the initial
meeting of creditors

A fee of £292 40 was paid to BRI Business Recovery and Insolvency to cover anticipated third party
storage costs

"BRI" and "BR] Business Recovery and Insolvency” are trading names of BRI (UK) L1d, BRI (Northampton) Lid, BRI {Coventry) Ltd BRI (Milton Keynes) Ltd and BRI
{Southampton) Ltd whose registered rumbers are 4130230 4682072 4682073 4682077 and 8435529 respectively

Registered office addresses are al! 100 St James Road Northampton Northamptonshire NN5 SLF Al formal insolvency appointments are personal and in the name(s) of -
T E Guthne, I W Remmer and P J Windait are Insolvency Practitioners licensed n the Umited Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

A R Limb 15 an Insolvency Practiioner licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

S K Bains 1s an Insolvency Practioner licensed m the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales




1010

1011

10 12

1013

10 14

11.

112

BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY

Costs of postage, stationery and photocopytng amounted to £144 29 and were paid to BRI Business
Recovery and Insolvency

An amount of £150 00 was paid to 20-20 Trustee Services Limited for assisting with investigations nto a
possible Company pension scheme

Storage costs of £480 00 were incurred for storage of the Company’s plant and machinery whilst the
Agent completed a sale  As detailed above this was offset n respect of payment for the Company
vehicle

An amount of £206 70 was paid to Willis Limited for the insurance of Company assets

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
crrcumstances of this case

Summary

The winding up of the Company 1s now complete and final meetings of members and creditors were duly
summoned and held on 26 March, 2015 No members or creditors were 1n attendance and the meetings
were declared inquorate

Credrtors should note that [ have now taken my release as yjomt liquidator and my case files will now be
placed 1n storage

Yours farthfully

For and on behalf of
CMR Engmeering Limited
(in hquidation)

%

John Wiiliam Rimmer
Jomnt Liquidator

Enc

"BRI"and BRI Busmess Recovery and Insolvency™ are trading names ot BRI (UK) I td BRI (Northampton) Ltd, BRI (Coventry) Ltd BRI {Milton Keynes) Ltd and BRI
(Southampton) Ltd whose registered numbers are 4130230 4682072 4682073 4682077 and 8435529 respectively

Regrstered office addresses are all 100 S5t James Road Northampton Northamptonshire NNS SLF - All formal inselvency apporntments are personal and 1n the name(s) of -
T F Guthnie J W Rimmer and P} Windati are Insolvency Practittoners heensed tn the United Kingdom by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

AR Limb ts an Insolvency Practitioner licensed in the Umited Kingdom by the Insolvency Pracintioners Association

S K Bains 1s an Insolvency Practitioner hicensed m the Umited Kmgdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales







CMR Engineering Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 23/01/2014 From 24/01/2015 Total
of Affairs To 23/01/2015 To 26/03/2015
(£) (£) (£} (£)
Plant and machinery 15,000 00 15 416 67 000 15,416 67
Equipment, fixtures and fittings NiL 000 000 ¢ 00
Motor vehicle - Citroen Berlingo 400 0C 400 00 000 400 00
Computer equipment NiL 000 000 (¢R0]0)
Debtors 19.059 00 21,120 55 000 21,120 55
Bank interest gross 27 64 000 27 64
Third party funds 6,000 00 000 6,000 00
42,964 86 000 42,964 86
PAYMENTS

Indemmity Bond 147 00 000 147 00
Preparation of S of A 5,211 00 000 5,211 00
Liguidator's Remuneration 19,295 59 0co 19,295 59
Room hire 50 00 000 5000
Debt collectton commission 921 87 0Go 921 87
Agent's fees 2,812 50 000 2,81250
Professtonal services 200 00 000 200 00
Legal disbursements 1,326 99 000 1,326 99
Legal fees 230 00 000 23000
Corporation Tax 579 000 579
Postage/tel/p copying/fax 144 29 000 144 29
Returned advancement of funds 6,000 00 000 6,000 00
Storage Costs 292 40 000 292 40
Statutory Advertising 306 60 000 306 60
Rent 480 00 0 00 480 00
Insurance of Assets 206 70 000 206 70
Emp pref wages/holiday 100p/£ 22 10 14 (3,667 00) 2,270 13 000 2,270 13
Floating charge 33 53 p/£ 05 11 14 (20,095 00) 3,064 00 000 3,064 00
Trade and expense creditors (38,063 00) coco 000 000
Employees - redundancy/notice pay {48,681 00) 000 000 000
Directors' loan accounts (9,300 00) 000 000 000
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NI) (24,108 00) 000 000 000
HM Revenue & Customs (CT) (3,066 00) 000 000 000
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) {20,456 00) 000 000 000
Ordinary Shareholders (3 00) 000 000 000
42,964 86 000 42,964 86
Net Receipts/(Payments) 000 000 0 00

MADE UP AS FOLLGWS
000 000 000

A

* John Wiliam Rimmer
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 01 26 March 201516 17




$TOZ yodvpy 92

S P - - o SR c-- - - IpDAS/SIS0d
00 £ee02 00 006 056518 05 Lav | ocooseg | | 00vogl m; 00ZLLL

- - - it T T - i W Mo

auaip jmo g

aum paodup)

05 LELF 00 £8E°0Z3 00 G5t 068 06 8L 00 vl oS ey 000 or g 0Ze Uiy paisoq
109013 05 6£0'13 086 oL0 096 0L 0 Buitoday
sjosse

SE6ECLT 00 ZPL'v3 0¥ € 0B Sl 0g 6 020 oLo Jo uonesieay
SO 8rlL3 00 LZ8'L3 oeet 00¢€ 006 Q€0 suonebgsaau|
BF 8213 05 659'T3 0L 02 0ot 08l oeo 1) 080 0t 0 SI0NpaL]
¥96LL3 00 6€9'13 0LcEl 0L o 088 05t 0Z¢ 0Lo Buisoi
£0 4813 00 6EY'E3 06 1¢C 080 OL¥ og il 0co 0L2 0LZ Buuaiysed
OF 2213 00 £70'S3 0z Ly oz9 00 s 060 089 oee 0Zo Suuueid g uipy
7 214 funoy 150 awily mej Sios AOIDAISIUINIPY JOTOLISINUPY JOIDASIUnUpD  438nunul afvuvgy  gppvag uonounf
afvaany peddny pun sonumyg H01UaS JUDISISSY Y100 fo
SIUDISISS |/ uonvIfIsSD)
S4nogy _

P11 Susduiduy YD 069 JUAYD

§10Z/80/92 OF vIOC/TO/ET W04
S1S00 pup sinoy fo Luvwnung 6 JIS

pauur (311) 199

R N T b S ST S W S v




6 vEL3

00S0L3

00 5013

SrEEL3

00 05€3

00 05€3

J ADI AjnoYy 3 1507) 2Mif

a8piany

00 Oov&3

00 8913

oo oLEs

00 883

00 SE3

00 O¥L3

00 0v6

00 L

09t

00¢

06¢

00

0r o

oy

§10¢ WHUH 97

- - - 2ppa/sisod

05 v6 05 Ot ogorz | ' oosz | pbacsst
T ot T T s - T T ST Tt T T T 22U} [pio]
aw oy
sy pasodupy
060 VI8 4 000 0S| oo 0s0 000 auiy pasod
09l Buipoday
080 gcl sJo|paln
0L 0 cE L 0s | Buisoly
oLO Buuaiysen
or 0 Buruue|d g ulpy
s AIBLSUIHPY J0IDINIURUPY dopastutuipy  42Snupu 133punpy dIpray uoysunf
Joddns pup d01eng 01435 JDISISS Y40 fo
SIUDISISSp uonpILfiIsso)
Sanof _
Py} SundauBuy JWO 2109 MWD

=

S107/£0/9C 01 S1OT/10/€T woy
$7800 pun sanoy fo lavwwng ¢ JIS

poputy (7)) 199




BRI BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY
CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates

Charge-out rate (£ per hour,
Grade charged in 6 minute units)
Directors/Insolvency Practiioners 250-350
Managers and Assistant managers 200-290
Administrators 105-160
Secretaries & Support Staff’ 105

Rates are subject to a perrodic review and are hikely to increase each April A copy of our previous rates
can be found on our website at www briuk.co uk

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed The term “Agent” includes

- Solicitors/legal fees

- Auctioneers/valuers

- Accountants

- Quantity surveyors

- Estate agents

- Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropnate) of records

Other disbursements

Category

Basis of charge

Category 1

Indemnity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 for
each appointment

Insurance of
assets

At cost 1n relation to asset coverage requirements

Company At cost mcurred

searches

Travel At actual cost including train fare and all other public transport

Other At actual cost charged

Category 2

Mileage Motor vehicle at 45p per mile from 6 Apnil 2011

Room hire Held at BRI offices £50 Any other venue at actual cost

Stationery A standard £8 charge 1s made for all files with a further £6 for any additional files
required

Photocopying Specific calculation of 2 pence per sheet x number of creditors

Postage Standard charge of £30 per case plus a specific calculation of postage cost x number of
creditors

Storage Case records stored 1n BRI's own facility wall be charges at the same rate levied by

external storage providers as follows Box costs at £4 70 per box and storage charge of
£7 60 per annum




